Brigham Young University Law School

BYU Law Digital Commons
Utah Court of Appeals Briefs (2007– )
2015

The State of Utah, Plaintiff/Appellee, v. Jaime Hernandez,
Defendant/Appellant
Utah Court of Appeals

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca3
Part of the Law Commons

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Supreme Court; digitized by the Howard W. Hunter Law
Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah.
Recommended Citation
Brief of Appellant, State of Utah vs. Hernandez, No. 20150584 (Utah Court of Appeals, 2015).
https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca3/3285

This Brief of Appellant is brought to you for free and open access by BYU Law Digital Commons. It has been
accepted for inclusion in Utah Court of Appeals Briefs (2007– ) by an authorized administrator of BYU Law Digital
Commons. Policies regarding these Utah briefs are available at http://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/
utah_court_briefs/policies.html. Please contact the Repository Manager at hunterlawlibrary@byu.edu with
questions or feedback.

IN THE UTAH COURT OF APPEALS

THE STATE OF UTAH,
Plaintiff/Appel lee,
V.

Case No. 20150584-CA
JAIME HERNANDEZ,
Appellant is incarcerated.
Defendant/Appellant.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT
An appeal from a sentence following guilty pleas to one count of Attempted Theft
by Receiving Stolen Property, a third degree felony, in violation of Utah Code §76-6-408 ,
one count of Possession of a Controlled Substance, a third degree felony, in violation of
Utah Code §58-37-8, one count of Aggravated Assault, a third degree felony, in violation
of Utah Code §76-5-103 , and one count of Failure to Respond to Officer's Signal to
Stop, a third degree felony in violation of Utah Code §4 l-6a-210 in the Third Judicial
District, in and for Salt Lake County, State of Utah, the Honorable Paul Parker presiding.

TERESA L. WELCH (9554)
MAREN E. LARSON (12151)
SALT LAKE LEGAL DEFENDER ASSOC.
424 East 500 South, Suite 300
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
Attorneys for Appellant
SEAN D. REYES (7969)
UTAH ATTORNEY GENERAL
Heber M. Wells Building
160 East 300 South, 6th Floor
P.O. Box 140854
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114
Attorney for Appellee

FILED
UTAH APPELLATE COURTS

DEC 14 2015

INTHEUTAHCOURTOF APPEALS

THE STATE OF UTAH,
Plaintiff/Appellee,
v.

Case No. 20150584-CA
JAIME HERNANDEZ,
Appellant is incarcerated.
Defendant/Appellant.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

An appeal from a sentence following guilty pleas to one count of Attempted Theft
by Receiving Stolen Property, a third degree felony, in violation of Utah Code §76-6-408,
one count of Possession of a Controlled Substance, a third degree felony, in violation of
Utah Code §58-37-8, one count of Aggravated Assault, a third degree felony, in violation
of Utah Code §76-5-103, and one count of Failure to Respond to Officer's Signal to
Stop, a third degree felony in violation of Utah Code §41-6a-210 in the Third Judicial
District, in and for Salt Lake County, State of Utah, the Honorable Paul Parker presiding.
TERESA L. WELCH (9554)
MAREN E. LARSON (12151)
SALT LAKE LEGAL DEFENDER ASSOC.
424 East 500 South, Suite 300
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
Attorneys for Appellant
SEAN D. REYES (7969)
UTAH ATTORNEY GENERAL
Heber M. Wells Building
160 East 300 South, 6th Floor
P.O. Box 140854
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114
Attorney for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .............................................................................................. ii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ................................................................................... I
ISSUE AND STAND ARD OF REVIEW .......................................................................... 1
STATUARY PROVISIONS AND RULES ....................................................................... 2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS ................................................................... 2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ................................................................................. 6
ARGUMENT ...................................................................................................................... 7
THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION
WHEN IT SENTENCED MR. HERNANDEZ TO
PRISON DESPITE THE INTANGIBLE FACTORS
JUSTIFYING PROBATION ....................................................................... 7
CONCLUSION ................................................................................................................. 11
CERTIFICATE OF DELIVERY ...................................................................................... 13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ................................................................................ 13

INDEX TO ADDENDA
ADDENDUM A: Sentence, judgment, commitment
ADDENDUM B: Utah R. Crim. P. Rule 11
ADDENDUM C: Sentencing Transcripts of June, 22, 2015

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
Cases
State v. Goodluck, 2013 UT App 263,315 P.3d 1051 ........................................................ 7
State v. Howell, 707 P.2d 115 (Utah 1985) ......................................................................... 2
State v. Killpack, 2008 UT 49, 191 P.3d 17 ........................................................................ 7
State v. McC/endon, 611 P .2d 728 (Utah 1980) ................................................................ 11
State v. Rhodes, 818 P .2d 1048 (Utah Ct. App. 1991) ........................................................ 8
State v. Schweitzer, 943 P.2d 649 (Utah Ct. App. 1997) ................................................. 2, 7
State v. Sibert, 310 P.2d 388 (1957) ................................................................................ 7, 8
State v. Tompkins, 2002 UT App 344 .................................................................................. 8
State v. Valdovinos, 2003 UT App 432, 82 P.3d 1167 .......................................... 2, 7, 8, 11
State v. Wanosik, 2001 UT App 241, 31 P.3d 615 ............................................................ 11
Statutes
Utah Code §41-6a-210..................................................................................................... 1, 3
Utah Code §58-37-8 ........................................................................................................ 1, 2
Utah Code §76-5-103 ...................................................................................................... 1, 3
Utah Code §76-6-408 ...................................................................................................... 1, 2
Utah Code §77-18-1 ............................................................................................................ 8
Utah Code §78A-4-103 ....................................................................................................... 1

11

IN THE UTAH COURT OF APPEALS

THE STATE OF UTAH,
Plaintiff/Appellee,
V.

Case No. 201505 84-CA
JAIJME HERNANDEZ,
Appellant is incarcerated.
Defendant/Appellant.

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT
This is an appeal from a sentence following guilty pleas to one count of Attempted
Theft by Receiving Stolen Property, a third degree felony, in violation of Utah Code §766-408, one count of Possession of a Controlled Substance, a third degree felony, in
violation of Utah Code §58-37-8, one count of Aggravated Assault, a third degree felony,
in violation of Utah Code §76-5-103, and one count of Failure to Respond to Officer's
Signal to Stop, a third degree felony in violation of Utah Code §4 l-6a-210 in the Third
Judicial District, in and for Salt Lake County, State of Utah, the Honorable Paul Parker
presiding. R. 77-83. A copy of the sentence, judgment, and commitment is attached as
Addendum A. This court has jurisdiction under Utah Code section 78A-4-103 (2)(e).

ISSUE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW
Issue: Whether the trial court abused its discretion when it sentenced Mr.
Hernandez to prison rather than allowing him the opportunity of probation?

Standard of Review: "The sentencing decision of a trial court is reviewed for
abuse of discretion." State v. Valdovinos, 2003 UT App 432, ,r14, 82 P.3d 1167.
"However, the exercise of that discretion is not unlimited." State v. Howell, 707 P.2d
115, 117 (Utah 1985). A trial court's "[a]buse of discretion may be manifest if the actions
of the judge in sentencing were inherently unfair or if the judge imposed a clearly
excessive sentence." State v. Schweitzer, 943 P.2d 649, 651 (Utah Ct. App. 1997)
(internal quotations omitted).
Preservation: This issue was preserved when defense counsel argued for probation
in lieu of prison as an appropriate sentence based on a number of intangible factors,
including that Mr. Hernandez "never had the opportunity to be in an inpatient program,"
and that he had "taken advantage" of the programs and resources that were available to
him at the jail. R. 104.
STATUTORY PROVISIONS AND RULES
The following is attached hereto in addendum B: Utah R. Crim. P. Rule 11.
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS
An Information charged Jaime A. Hernandez ("Mr. Hernandez") with 10 total
felony and misdemeanor counts from an incident occurring on January 24, 2015. R.1-5.
On May 11, 2015, Mr. Hernandez entered guilty pleas to four third degree felony counts
stemming from the January incident. R. 39-40. He pled guilty to the following counts: 1)
an amended count of Attempted Theft by Receiving Stolen Property, a third degree
felony, in violation of Utah Code §76-6-408; 2) an amended count of Possession of a
Controlled Substance, a third degree felony, in violation of Utah Code §58-37-8; 3) one
2

r.,

~

count of Aggravated Assault, a third degree felony, in violation of Utah Code §76-5-103;
4) one count of Failure to Respond to Officer's Signal to Stop, a third degree felony in
violation of Utah Code §41-6a-210. R.R. 39-40, 41-46, 48-51, 102-103. With his guilty
pleas, Mr. Hernandez took responsibility for attempting to receive "a stolen vehicle,
believing that it had probably been stolen ... knowing and intentionally possess[ing]
methamphetamine, and recklessly commit[ing] an assault with a dangerous weapon by
running into a vehicle in his car, and after receiving a visual command to stop, [he]
attempted to flee the police by vehicle." R. 42.

Mr. Hernandez's four third degree felony guilty pleas were entered pursuant to
Rule 11 of the Utah Rules of Criminal Procedure. R. 44, 103. According to the Statement
of Defendant in Support of Guilty Plea and Certificate of Counsel, "the parties
request[ ed] a rule 11 agreement that ifprison is imposed in this case, the counts I, II, III,
and VIII run concurrent to each other, but consecutive to cases 141903105, 141902072."
R. 44 (emphasis added); see also R.103. Pursuant to the plea bargain terms, Mr.
Hernandez was still allowed to ask for an opportunity of probation in lieu of the
imposition of a prison term. R. 44, 104.
Prior to Mr. Hernandez's sentence, AP&P prepared a presentence report. R. 66-76.
This report was attached as an addendum to a prior presentence report (dated May 2014),
which was prepared after Mr. Hernandez pleaded guilty to a third degree felony,
Possession or Use of a Controlled Substance in case 141902072, and a second degree
felony, Possession with Intent to Distribute a Controlled Substance, in case 141903105,
..J

3

in April, 2014. R.52-65. 1 The June, 2015 addendum report recommended incarceration at
the Utah State Prison. R.66-76. The addendum report also stated that Mr. Hernandez did
"not qualify for substance abuse treatment under DORA funding due to his criminal
history record containing a violent felony conviction." R. 68.
The addendum report made note of number of desires, goals, and statements that
were expressed by Mr. Hernandez. R. 70-74. The report noted Mr. Hernandez's "desire to
participate in a residential substance abuse program." R. 74. The report also noted that
Mr. Hernandez was motivated to become a barber, and that "when last in the community,
he was living at a barber shop where he was working as an assistant barber." R. 70. Mr.
Hernandez also provided a statement in the amended report, which stated:
I feel terrible that I put other people life in risk. It has affected my Life in Mean
different ways especially my abuse of using drugs it does not let me see thing the
right at the time being. And it hurt the people that love me and care about me out
ofmy life. Since my arrest ive contract my love one ask for support with what's
coming. And that what ive done to be arrested ive been opening my heart to my
higher power to be strong and that I need help with my addiction ofdrugs. I also
attended AA program here in ADC jail. I need a program like first step or any
other one that is court like. I started hanging around the wrong places, people,
And got using drugs again I was not at my right state of mind and I see what is my
big down fall. ive learned that having friends is not the thing anymore. I have my
family is#one all the time and that I need to be there for my kids. They need A
father a good father as a role model. Treatment is what is on my list to overcome
my weakness. To overcome my addiction. "

R.70 (emphasis added).
At a sentencing hearing held on June 22, 2015, defense counsel asked the court to
vary from the prison recommendation and allow him the opportunity of probation. R. 771 For

his convictions in cases 141903105, 141902072, Mr. Hernandez was placed on
AP&P probation. R. 73, 105-106.
4

84, 104-105. Counsel reminded the trial judge that he had "agreed to a Rule 11, that the
charges in this case would run concurrent to each other, but consecutive to his other
case." R. 103. Counsel also pointed out that there had been an "understanding that we
would be able to argue for something else." R. 104. Counsel then proceeded to ask that
Mr. Hernandez receive the opportunity of probation and an inpatient program. R. 104.
Counsel pointed out that Mr. Hernandez was "aware that there is an eight to nine month
wait; that he would be waiting eight to nine months in addition to the 148 days of jail. So
he would do approximately a year and a half of custody ... before he was released to a
program." R. 104. Counsel also pointed out that Mr. Hernandez had taken advantage of
resources and substance abuse classes while he had been incarcerated at the jail. R. 104.
In asking for probation, defense counsel also pointed out that Mr. Hernandez "never had
the opportunity to be in an inpatient program. He did complete CATS, and that was the
last one." R. 104. 2
At the sentencing hearing Mr. Hernandez addressed the trial judge. R. 106. He
stated:
Your Honor, good morning. I just wanted to take accountability for my mistakesmy wrongdoings. I'm actually kind of scared. I'm just letting you know I'm ready
to change my life. I've got four kids. If you could just give me this opportunitythis program, I know I'm ready. I'm ready to change my life. I've been down for
five months, and it's been life-changing, my life, and I just hope you give me an
opportunity to do a program.
R. 106 (emphasis added); see also Addendum C (Sentencing Transcripts of June, 22,
2015).
The CATS program is a substance abuse program that is offered at the ADC for
qualified jail inmates. R. 63, 68.

2

5

The State prosecutor asked the trial court to sentence Mr. Hernandez to prison.
R.105. He stated "that was the agreement at the time of the plea. We're asking that thisthe sentences in this case run consecutively to the cases for which Mr. Hernandez is on
probation for at that time, but concurrently to each other." R. 105. The prosecutor,
defense counsel, and trial judge noted that the outcome of the older probation cases
would be decided by a different judge on a later date. R. 105-106.
Over Mr. Hernandez's and defense counsel's request, the trial judge sentenced Mr.
Hernandez to prison. R. 107. In doing so, the trial judge pointed out his concern that Mr.
Hernandez had "a fascination for firearms." R. 107. And, in responding to Mr.
Hernandez's request for an inpatient treatment program, the trial judge pointed out that
Mr. Hernandez had previously been given the opportunity to complete the CATS
program, which is "a meaningful in-custody program." R. 107. In sentencing Mr.
Hernandez to prison, the trial judge ordered that all of the four third degree felonies in
this matter run concurrent to each other, but he also ordered that the case ran consecutive
to Mr. Hernandez's older cases. R. 77-84, 107-108. Mr. Hernandez timely appealed his
sentence. R.85-86, 94-95.

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT
Mr. Hernandez contends that the trial court abused its discretion when it sentenced
him to prison despite the intangible factors supporting probation, including his character,
attitude, and rehabilitative needs. Specifically, the trial court abused its discretion in
sentencing Mr. Hernandez to prison without adequately considering that defendant had
never been given the opportunity of receiving substance abuse treatment at an in-patient
6

residential program, that he had taken advantage of all of the treatment opportunities
available to him at the jail, and that he had a strong desire to complete probation,
treatment, and employment goals.
:,1
<#

ARGUMENT
THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT SENTENCED
MR. HERNADEZ TO PRISON DESPITE THE INTANGIBLE FACTORS
JUSTIFYING PROBATION.
Mr. Hernandez argues that the trial court abused its discretion by sentencing him
to prison despite the intangible factors that counseled against prison. "The sentencing
decision of a trial court is reviewed for abuse of discretion." State v. Valdovinos, 2003
UT App 432, if 14, 82 P.3d 1167. This is also true of the question of whether probation is
appropriate, which "must of necessity rest within the discretion of the judge who hears
the case." State v. Sibert, 310 P.2d 388, 393 (1957). A trial court's "[a]buse of discretion
may be manifest if the actions of the judge in sentencing were inherently unfair or if the
judge imposed a clearly excessive sentence." State v. Schweitzer, 943 P.2d 649, 651
(Utah Ct. App. 1997) (internal quotations omitted). "[A] trial court's sentencing decision
will not be overturned unless it exceeds statutory or constitutional limits, the judge failed
to consider all the legally relevant factors, or the actions of the judge were so inherently
unfair as to constitute abuse of discretion." State v. Killpack, 2008 UT 49, if59, 191 P.3d
17 (internal quotations omitted). "Alternatively, a defendant may demonstrate an abuse of
discretion if he or she can show that no reasonable [person] would take the view adopted
by the trial court." State v. Goodluck, 2013 UT App 263, ,r2, 315 P.3d 1051 (alteration in
original) (internal quotations omitted).
7

It is well-established that a trial court "is empowered to place [a] defendant on
probation if it thinks that will best serve the ends of justice and is compatible with the
public interests." Valdovinos at if23 (quoting State v. Rhodes, 818 P.2d 1048, 1051 (Utah
Ct. App. 1991); see also Utah Code§ 77-18-1(2)(a) (granting trial court the discretion to
"suspend the execution of the sentence and place the defendant on probation"). That is
true even though a "defendant is not entitled to probation." Valdovinos at if23.(quoting
State v. Rhodes, 818 P.2d 1048, 1051 (Utah Ct. App. 1991). "When determining whether
probation is appropriate, the trial court may consider several factors, including what is
necessary to protect society from an individual deemed to be a danger to the community,
as well as rehabilitation ... deterrence, punishment, restitution, and incapacitation." State
v. Tompkins, 2002 UT App 344, *1 (mem)(intemal quotations omitted). Moreover, the
decision whether to "grant[] or withhold[] probation involves considering intangibles of
character, personality and attitude," and a defendant's criminal record. Sibert at 393.
Because consideration of these intangibles is necessary for a trial court to properly
exercise its discretion, "the problem of probation must of necessity rest within the
discretion of the judge who hears the case." Valdovinos at if23 (quotation omitted); see
also Utah Code§ 77-18-1(2)(a).
In this case, Mr. Hernandez maintains that the trial court's failure to adequately
consider his character, attitude, and rehabilitative needs before denying him the
opportunity for a non-prison sentence was an abuse of discretion. Indeed, the record
shows that these intangibles were conducive to some jail time, probation, and an inpatient

8

program, as opposed to the prison sentence that the trial court chose to impose. R. R. 7784, 107-108.
First, the trial court failed to adequately consider the rehabilitative needs that Mr.
Hernandez had before sentencing him to prison. That is, Mr. Hernandez had a drug
addiction and had never been allowed an opportunity of participating in a residential inpatient substance abuse program. R. 104. Even though Mr. Hernandez had been
previously been given the opportunity of completing the CATS program while
incarcerated at the ADC, he had not been given the opportunity of being in a more
intensified and specialized residential substance abuse program while he was not
incarcerated. Thus, the trial judge failed to properly account for the differences between
the in-jail CATS program and a residential treatment program, and in so doing, he failed
to properly address the rehabilitative needs of Mr. Hernandez.
Second, the record shows that Mr. Hernandez was amenable to treatment and
rehabilitation. In his statement attached to the amended presentence report, Mr.
Hernandez stated that he needed help with his drug addiction and that he was ready for an
inpatient substance abuse program. R. 70 ("Treatment is what is on my list to overcome
my weakness. To overcome my addiction."). In addition, at sentencing, Mr. Hernandez
told the trial court that he was hopeful that he would receive an opportunity to complete
an inpatient substance abuse program. R. 106; see also Addendum C ("I just hope you
give me an opportunity to do a program.").
Third, the trial court failed to properly consider the evidence of all of the efforts
that Mr. Hernandez had been making that indicated that he was ready for and deserving
9

of a residential inpatient program. That is, prior to sentencing, Mr. Hernandez had taken
advantage of resources and substance abuse classes while he had been incarcerated at the
jail. R. 104.
Fourth, the trial court failed to adequately consider the evidence about Mr.
Hernandez's character and attitudes before sentencing him to prison. Mr. Hernandez
demonstrated a positive attitude about this case, as well as remorse for the victim, and an
acceptance of responsibility for his actions. See R. 106; Addendum C ("I feel terrible that
I put other people life in risk ... especially my abuse of using drugs."); see also R.106,
Addendum C ("I just wanted to take accountability for my mistakes- my wrongdoings ...
I'm just letting you know I'm ready to change my life. I've got four kids. If you could
just give me this opportunity- this program, I know I'm ready. I'm ready to change my
life."). Thus, the trial court failed to properly consider Mr. Hernandez's responsible
character and motivated attitudes towards completing a residential inpatient substance
abuse program prior to sentencing him to prison.

c,
~

Fifth, the trial court failed to adequately consider the evidence of Mr. Hernandez's
positive attitudes towards effectively completing probation. That is, Mr. Hernandez was
motivated to become a barber, and that "when last in the community, he was living at a
barber shop where he was working as an assistant barber." R. 70. Thus, Mr. Hernandez
had a positive attitude, an employment goal, and was motivated to be a productive
member of society. R. 70. These intangibles were not adequately considered by the trial
court before denying Mr. Hernandez the opportunity of probation for this matter.
1-::·,
~

10

Mr. Hernandez contends that the prison sentence ran contrary to the ideals this
Court has established for criminal sentences. See State v. Wanosik, 2001 UT App 241,
~34, 3 I P .3d 6 I 5 ("A sentence in a criminal case should be appropriate for the defendant
in light of his background and the crime committeG and also serve the interests of society
which underlie the criminal justice system." (quoting State v. McClendon, 611 P.2d 728,
729 (Utah 1980).
Instead of adequately considering the circumstances, affirmative character traits,
and rehabilitative needs that counseled against prison, the trial court imposed what Mr.
Hernandez believes to be an unjustified prison sentence that runs contrary to Utah law.
Where it is "clear that the actions of the judge were so inherently unfair as to constitute
an abuse of discretion ... a reviewing court [will] overturn a trial court's sentence."

Valdovinos at i[23 (internal quotations omitted). In light of the intangibles which
supported Mr. Hernandez's request for probation and the opportunity of a residential
inpatient program, Mr. Hernandez argues that the trial court abused its discretion by
sentencing him to prison. Therefore, this Court should reverse.
CONCLUSION
Based on the foregoing, Mr. Hernandez respectfully asks this Court to reverse and
remand for a new sentencing hearing.
SUBMITTED this

JqJk.

day ofDecember, 2015.

~2/,&

TERESA L. WELCH
Attorney for Defendant/Appellant

11

CERTIFICATE OF DELIVERY
I, TERESA L. WELCH, hereby certify that I have caused to be hand-delivered an
original and seven copies of the foregoing to the Utah Court of Appeals, 450 South State
Street, 5th Floor, Salt Lake City, Utah 84114; and three copies to the Attorney General's
Office, Heber M. Wells Building, 160 East 300 South, 6th Floor, Salt Lake City, Utah
84114, this

!ykr day of December, 2015.
TERESM.WfilCH

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
In compliance with the type-volume limitation of Utah R. App. P. 24(±)(1), I
ce11ify that this brief contains 2,971 words, excluding the table of contents, table of
authorities, addenda, and certificates of compliance and delivery. In compliance with the
typeface requirements of Utah R. App. P. 27(b), I certify that this brief has been prepared
in a proportionally spaced font using Microsoft Word 2010 in Times New Roman 13
point.

TERESA L. WELCH

' ·4
DELIVERED this 1-..Y:~

ofDecember, 2

12

ADDENDUM A

@

@

@

Tab A

3RD DISTRICT COURT - SALT LAKE
SALT LAKE COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH

STATE OF UTAH,
Plaintiff,

MINUTES
SENTENCE, JUDGMENT, COMMITMENT

vs.
JAIME A HERNANDEZ,
Defendant.

Case No: 151901362 FS
Judge:
PAUL B PARKER
June 22, 2015
Date:

PRESENT
Clerk:
shantec
Prosecutor: COOLEY, BRADFORD D
Defendant
Defendant's Attorney(s): LARSON, MAREN E
DEFENDANT INFORMATION
Date of birth: October 30, 1977
Sheriff Office#: 362099
Audio
Tape Count, 11.30
S34-11.23
Tape Number:
CHARGES
l. ATTEMPTED THEFT BY RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY (amended) - 3rd Degree Felony
Plea: Guilty - Disposition: 05/11/2015 Guilty
2. POSS W/ INTENT TO DIST C/SUBSTANCE (amended) - 3rd Degree Felony
Plea: Guilty - Disposition: 05/11/2015 Guilty
J, AGGRAVATED ASSAULT - 3rd Degree Felony
Plea: Guilty - Disposition: 05/11/2015 Guilty
8. FAIL TO STOP OR RESPOND AT COMMAND OF POLICE - 3rd Degree Felony
Plea: Guilty - Disposition: 05/11/2015 Guilty
SENTENCE PRISON
Based on the defendant's conviction of ATTEMPTED THEFT BY RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY a
3rd Degree Felony, the defendant is sentenced to an indeterminate term of not to exceed
five years in the Utah State Prison.
Based on the defendant's conviction of POSS W/ INTENT TO DIST C/SUBSTANCE a 3rd Degree
Felony, the defendant is sentenced to an indeterminate term of not to exceed five years
in the Utah State Prison.
Based on the defendant's conviction of AGGRAVATED ASSAULT a 3rd Degree Felony, the
defendant is sentenced to an indeterminate term of not to exceed five years in the Utah

Printed: 06/22/15 11:32:28

Page OflO.§P 2

Case No: 151901362 Date:

Jun 22, 2015

State Prison.
Based on the defendant's conviction of FAIL TO STOP OR RESPOND AT COMMAND OF POLICE a
3rd Degree Felony, the defendant is sentenced to an indeterminate term of not to exceed
five years in the Utah State Prison.
COMMITMENT is to begin immediately.
To the SALT LAKE county Sheriff: The defendant is remanded to your custody for
transportation to the Utah State Prison where the defendant will be confined.
SENTENCE PRISON CONCURRENT/CONSECUTIVE NOTE
To run concurrent to each other and consecutive to OSC.
ALSO KNOWN AS

(AKA) NOTE

JAIME ARIMENDI
JIMMY GONZALEZ
JIMBO GONZALEZ

PROBATION CONDITIONS
Defendant has a right to file a notice of appeal within 30 days of sentencing.
Restitution amount to be determined within 180 days.
CUSTODY
The defendant is present in the custody of the Salt Lake County jail.

Date:
Judge

Printed: 06/22/15 11:32:28

3RD DISTRICT COURT - SALT LAKE
SALT LAKE COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH

STATE OF UTAH,
Plaintiff,

MINUTES
SENTENCE, JUDGMENT, COMMITMENT

vs.

Case No: 151901362 FS
Judge:
PAUL B PARKER
Date:
June 22, 2015

JAIME A HERNANDEZ,
Defendant.

PRESENT

Clerk:
shantec
Prosecutor: COOLEY, BRADFORD D
Defendant
Defendant's Attorney(s): LARSON, MAREN E
DEFENDANT INFORMATION
Date of birth: October 30, 1977
Sheriff Office#: 362099
Audio
Tape Number:
Tape Count: 11.30
S34-ll.23
CHARGES
l. ATTEMPTED THEFT BY RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY (amended) - 3rd Degree Felony
Plea: Guilty - Disposition: 05/11/2015 Guilty
2. POSS W/ INTENT TO DIST C/SUBSTANCE (amended) - 3rd Degree Felony
Plea: Guilty - Disposition: 05/11/2015 Guilty
3. AGGRAVATED ASSAULT - 3rd Degree Felony
Plea: Guilty - Disposition: 05/11/2015 Guilty
8. FAIL TO STOP OR RESPOND AT COMMAND OF POLICE - 3rd Degree Felony
Plea: Guilty - Disposition: 05/11/2015 Guilty
HEARING

12:18-12:19 Court will recommend credit for time served.
SENTENCE !?RISON
Based on the defendant's conviction of ATTEMPTED THEFT BY RECEIVING STOLEN PROPERTY a
3rd Degree Felony, the defendant is sentenced to an indeterminate term of not to exceed
five years in the Utah State Prison.
Based on the defendant's conviction of POSS W/ INTENT TO DIST C/SUBSTANCB a 3rd Degree

Printed: 06/22/15 12:20:08

0008?

Page :r of 3

Case No: 151901362 Date:

Jun 22, 2015

Felony, the defendant is sentenced to an indeterminate term of not to exceed five years
in the Utah State Prison.
Based on the defendant's conviction of AGGRAVATED ASSAULT a 3rd Degree Felony, the
defendant is sentenced to an indeterminate term of not to exceed five years in the Utah
State Prison.
Based on the defendant's conviction of FAIL TO STOP OR RESPOND AT COMMAND OF POLICE a
3rd Degree Felony, the defendant is sentenced to an indeterminate term of not to exceed
five years in the Utah State Prison.
COMMIT~lENT is to begin immediately.
To the SALT LAKE County Sheriff: The defendant is remanded to your custody for
transportation to the Utah State Prison where the defendant will be confined.
SENTENCE PRISON CONCURRENT/CONSECUTIVE NOTE
To run concurrent to each other and consecutive to OSC.
(AKA) NOTE

ALSO KNOWN AS

JAIME ARIMENDI
JIMMY GONZALEZ
JIMBO GONZALEZ

PROBATION CONDITIONS
Defendant has a right to file a notice of appeal within 30 days of sentencing.
Restitution amount to be determined within 180 days.
CUSTODY

The defendant is present in the custody of the Salt Lake County jail.

Printed: 06/22/15 12:20:08

00083

Paqe 2 of 3

Case No: 151901362 Date:

Date:

Printed: 06/22/15 12:20:08

Jun 22, 2015

ADDENDUMB

®

Tab B

U tab R. Crim. P. Rule 11 - Pleas.
(a) Upon arraignment, except for an infraction, a defendant shall be represented by counsel,
unless the defendant waives counsel in open court. The defendant shall not be required to plead
until the defendant has had a reasonable time to confer with counsel.
(b) A defendant may plead not guilty, guilty, no contest, not guilty by reason of insanity, or
guilty and mentally ill. A defendant may plead in the alternative not guilty or not guilty by
reason of insanity. If a defendant refuses to plead or if a defendant corporation fails to appear,
the court shall enter a plea of not guilty.
(c) A defendant may plead no contest only with the consent of the court.
(d) When a defendant enters a plea of not guilty, the case shall forthwith be set for trial. A
defendant unable to make bail shall be given a preference for an early trial. In cases other than
felonies the court shall advise the defendant, or counsel, of the requirements for making a written
demand for a jury trial.
(e) The court may refuse to accept a plea of guilty, no contest or guilty and mentally ill, and may
not accept the plea until the court has found:
(e)(l) if the defendant is not represented by counsel, he or she has knowingly waived the right to
counsel and does not desire counsel;
(e)(2) the plea is voluntarily made;
(e)(3) the defendant knows of the right to the presumption of innocence, the right against
compulsory self-incrimination, the right to a speedy public trial before an impartial jury, the right
to confront and cross-examine in open court the prosecution witnesses, the right to compel the
attendance of defense witnesses, and that by entering the plea, these rights are waived;
(e)(4)(A) the defendant understands the nature and elements of the offense to which the plea is
entered, that upon trial the prosecution would have the burden of proving each of those elements
beyond a reasonable doubt, and that the plea is an admission of all those elements;
(e)(4)(B) there is a factual basis for the plea. A factual basis is sufficient if it establishes that the
charged crime was actually committed by the defendant or, if the defendant refuses or is
otherwise unable to admit culpability, that the prosecution has sufficient evidence to establish a
substantial risk of conviction;
(e)(5) the defendant knows the minimum and maximum sentence, and if applicable, the
minimum mandatory nature of the minimum sentence, that may be imposed for each offense to
which a plea is entered, including the possibility of the imposition of consecutive sentences;
(e)(6) if the tendered plea is a result of a prior plea discussion and plea agreement, and if so,
what agreement has been reached;

( e)(7) the defendant has been advised of the time limits for filing any motion to withdraw the
plea; and
( e)(8) the defendant has been advised that the right of appeal is limited.
These findings may be based on questioning of the defendant on the record or, if used, a written
statement reciting these factors after the court has established that the defendant has read,
understood, and acknowledged the contents of the statement. If the defendant cannot understand
the English language, it will be sufficient that the statement has been read or translated to the
defendant.
Unless specifically required by statute or rule, a court is not required to inquire into or advise
concerning any collateral consequences of a plea.

(t) Failure to advise the defendant of the time limits for filing any motion to withdraw a plea of
guilty, no contest or guilty and mentally ill is not a ground for setting the plea aside, but may be
the ground for extending the time to make a motion under Section 77-13-6.
(g) If the defendant pleads guilty, no contest, or guilty and mentally ill to a misdemeanor crime
of domestic violence, as defined in Utah Code Section 77-36-1, the court shall advise the
defendant orally or in writing that, as a result of the plea, it is unlawful for the defendant to
possess, receive or transport any firearm or ammunition. The failure to advise does not render the
plea invalid or form the basis for withdrawal of the plea.
(h)(l) If it appears that the prosecuting attorney or any other party has agreed to request or
recommend the acceptance of a plea to a lesser included offense, or the dismissal of other
charges, the agreement shall be approved or rejected by the court.
(h)(2) If sentencing recommendations are allowed by the court, the court shall advise the
defendant personally that any recommendation as to sentence is not binding on the court.
(i)(l)The judge shall not participate in plea discussions prior to any plea agreement being made
by the prosecuting attorney.
(i)(2) When a tentative plea agreement has been reached, the judge, upon request of the parties,
may permit the disclosure of the tentative agreement and the reasons for it, in advance of the
time for tender of the plea. The judge may then indicate to the prosecuting attorney and defense
counsel whether the proposed disposition will be approved.
(i)(3) If the judge then decides that final disposition should not be in conformity with the plea
agreement, the judge shall advise the defendant and then call upon the defendant to either affirm
or withdraw the plea.

G) With approval of the court and the consent of the prosecution, a defendant may enter a
conditional plea of guilty, guilty and mentally ill, or no contest, reserving in the record the right,

on appeal from the judgment, to a review of the adverse determination of any specified pre-trial
motion. A defendant who prevails on appeal shall be allowed to withdraw the plea.
(k) When a defendant tenders a plea of guilty and mentally ill, in addition to the other
requirements of this rule, the court shall hold a hearing within a reasonable time to determine if
the defendant is mentally ill in accordance with Utah Code Ann.§ 77-16a-103.
(1) Compliance with this rule shall be determined by examining the record as a whole. Any
variance from the procedures required by this rule which does not affect substantial rights shall
be disregarded. Failure to comply with this rule is not, by itself, sufficient grounds for a
collateral attack on a guilty plea.

@

@

@

@

@

ADDENDUMC

Tab C

IN THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, SALT LAKE CITY
SALT LAKE COUNTY, STATE OF UTAH

: Case No. 151901362FS

STATE OF UTAH,
Plaintiff,

: Appellate Court Case No. 20150584

vs.
JAIME A. HERNANDEZ,
Defendant.

: With Keyword Index

SENTENCING JUNE 22, 2015
BEFORE
JUDGE PAUL PARKER

CAROLYN ERICKSON, CSR
CERTIFIED COURT TRANSCRIBER
1775 East Ellen Way
Sandy, Utah 84092
801-523-1186

'---------------------------A&ffiO---'

APPEARANCES

@

For the Plaintiff:

BRADFORD D. COOLEY
Deputy District Attorneys

For the Defend ant:

MAREN E. LARSON
Attorney at Law

***

-

-.

.... ~ ·uJ

1

SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH - JUNE 22, 2015

2

JUDGE PAUL B. PARKER

3

(Transcriber's note: Identification of speakers

4

may not be accurate with audio recordings.)

5

P R O C E E D I N G S

6

(Time 11:22:57)
MS. LARSON: If the Court would call Jaime

7
8

Hernandez?

He's in custody.
THE COURT: This is 151901362, the State vs. Jaime

9

10

A. Hernandez.

11

for the State.

Ms. Larson for the defendant, and Mr. Cooley

12

Are you Jaime A. Hernandez?

13

DEFENDANT HERNANDEZ: Yes, Your Honor.

14

THE COURT: What's your birth date?

15

DEFENDANT HERNANDEZ: It's 10-30-77.

16

THE COURT: All right.

17

sentencing.

18

report?

This matter is set for

Do both parties have a copy of the pre-sentence

19

MS. LARSON: Yes.

20

MR. COOLEY: Yes, Your Honor.

21

THE COURT: Any corrections or additions?

22

MS. LARSON: Yes.

On page two and page four,

it

23

states that Mr. Hernandez pled to possession with intent to

24

distribute a controlled substance, and he pled to possession

25

of a controlled substance.

So we struck the intent to

1

1

distribute in both those cases.

2

THE COURT: Okay, as a third degree felony?

3

MS. LARSON: That's correct.

4

THE COURT: Okay.

5

MS. LARSON: And then on page eight, the first

6

paragraph, the end of that paragraph it says that the

7

defendant was sentenced to the California State Prison on

8

three separate occasions.

9

was twice.

10
11

Mr. Hernandez informs me that it

THE COURT: Okay.

We'll make that correction as

well, but I don't see where it says two.

12

MS. LARSON: It says three.

13

THE COURT: Or where it says three,

14

correcting it to two.

15

16

MS. LARSON: Sorry.

19

20

So page eight -

I may have

given you the wrong page.

17
18

and we're

THE COURT: No,

it's page eight.

I'm just trying to

find ...
MS. LARSON: So on the end - the very end of the
first paragraph on the last line.

21

THE COURT: Oh, there it is.

Okay,

sorry.

22

MS. LARSON: And just to remind the Court, this is

23

the case that you agreed to a Rule 11, that the charges in

24

this case would run concurrent to each other, but consecutive

25

to his other case.
2

1

THE COURT: Okay.

2

MS. LARSON: But with the understanding that we

3

would be able to argue for something else.

4

THE COURT: All right.

5

MS. LARSON: And, Your Honor, Mr. Hernandez is

All right, go ahead then.

6

asking this Court to give him the opportunity of completing

7

an inpatient program and the opportunity of probation.

8

aware that there is an eight to nine month wait; that he

9

would be waiting eight to nine months in addition to the 148

He is

10

days of jail.

11

of custody - in-custody before he was released to a program.

12

So he would do approximately a year and a half

While he has been in custody, he's taken advantages

13

of the resources that are there.

14

classes and whatever else has been available to him.

15

That he's been doing AAA

He is just asking the Court to consider giving him

16

that in lieu of prison.

17

incarceration up front,

18

opportunity to serve some time, get that under his belt, but

19

also then give him the next step in treatment. He has never

20

had the opportunity to be in an inpatient program.

21

complete CATs,

22
23

It would be a substantial amount of
which I think would give him the

He did

and that was the last one.

That is all he's asking the Court to consider
doing.

24

THE COURT: Okay.

The State?

25

MR. COOLEY: Your Honor,

the State's recommending
3
vv , ....

1

the prison sentence to be imposed in full in this case and

2

the probation case.

3

the plea.

4

case run consecutively to the cases for which Mr. Hernandez

5

is on probation for at that time, but concurrently to each

6

other.

7
8

9
10

That was the agreement at the time of

We're asking that this - the sentences in this

MS. LARSON: And you do not have the probation case,
Judge.
THE COURT: I was just going to say,
don't have it,

I don't.

and where is -

11

MR. COOLEY: Oh, sorry.

12

THE COURT:

13

MR. COOLEY: There's an order to show cause

14

I

- is that case right now?

scheduled later this week.

Right, Maren?

15

MS. LARSON: Yeah.

16

THE COURT: So even if I was to make an order about

17

consecutive or concurrent,

18

is done there?

19

it would still depend on whatever

Is that correct?

MS. LARSON: Well,

I think even if you didn't send

20

him to prison, you could order that it run consecutive to the

21

other case.

22
23

And in the event that Judge Trease did send him to
prison, we would,

of course, come back.

24

THE COURT: Okay.

25

MR. COOLEY: And, Your Honor,

you - at that time of
4

1

sentencing the concurrent-consecutive issue has to be

2

resolved.

3

concurrent, but the probation case he's already been

4

sentenced for - he can't be sentenced to consecutive time on

5

that -

So if you don't say anything now,

6

THE COURT: No.

7

MR. COOLEY: - in two [inaudible].

8

THE COURT:

9

I meant to say.

No,

I understand that.

we were talking about consecutive to.

11

air - whatever it is.
MR. COOLEY: Yeah.

It's still up in the

He's still on - oh, yeah.

13

still on probation for those crimes.

14

THE COURT: Okay.

15

statement before I impose sentence.

16

you would like to say?

17

That's not what

There was just a - not a hard sentence that

10

12

then they're

He's

Sir, you have the right to make a
Is there anything that

DEFENDANT HERNANDEZ: Your Honor, good morning.

I

18

just wanted to take accountability for my mistakes - my

19

wrongdoings.

20

you know I'm ready to change my life.

21

If you could just give me this opportunity - this program,

22

know I'm ready.

23

for five months, and it's been life-changing, my life, and I

24

just hope you give me an opportunity to do a program.

25

I'm actually kind of scared.

I'm just letting

I've got four kids.

I'm ready to change my life.

THE COURT: Okay.

I

I've been down

You know, my struggle here - and

i

I

~----j

1

I'll tell you,

I am going to send you to prison.

2

My struggle here is that not only that you get

3

involved in a lot of certain offenses, particularly drug

4

offenses, but you also seem to have a fascination for

5

firearms and seem to have them almost all the time that

6

you're caught in this behavior, which is really troubling.
You were given an opportunity, and I think must

7

8

have made this statement a year ago when you were sentenced

9

at the Judge Trease case, and she did, in fact,

give you

10

probation and did send you to CATs.

11

opportunity really of the same thing that you're asking for

12

today, and that is a meaningful in-custody program.

13

simply, at some level, have to move past that and believe

14

that you have made choices sufficient to require me to act

15

differently that what you are requesting.

16

I

So on the cases, as I agree, the attempted theft by

17

receiving, a third,

18

Utah State Prison.

I will impose zero to five years in the

On the possession of a controlled substance, also a

19
20

So it gave you the

third; zero to five years.

21

On the aggravated assault,

22

And on the failure to stop,

23

My agreement to hold that - run those concurrently,

24

I will do that.

25

the cases.

zero to five years.
zero to five years.

I'll award restitution,

if any, on each of

6
vu-

...,,

@

@

@

@

1

I give the State 120 day - 180 days to provide that

2

information - run that - run these cases consecutive to

3

whatever sentence is imposed based upon the order to show

4

cause violation in Judge Trease's court.

5

So good luck to you, sir.

6

(Whereupon the hearing was concluded)

7
8

9

10
11

12
13
14

15
@

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

@

25

(8-7-15)
7
L..-.------------------------------tJ.)01-Au-,A--;:,---'

@

Q

June 22, 2015

1
1 0-30-77 1: 15
11 2:23
11 :22:571:6
120 7:1
148 3:9
151901362 1:9
180 7:1

2
2015 1:1
221:1

8
8-7-15 7:7

A
aaa 3:13
accountability 5:18
accurate 1:4
act 6:14
addition 3:9
additions 1:21
advantages 3:12
aggravated 6:21
ago 6:8
agree 6:16
agreed 2:23
agreement 4:2 6:23
ahead 3:4
air s:11
amount 3:16
approximately 3:10
argue 3:3
assault 6:21
attempted 6:16
audio 1:4
available 3:14
award 6:24
aware 3:8

8
back 4:23
based 7:3
behavior 6:6
believe 6:13
belt 3:18
birth 1:14
both 1:17 2:1
Sheet 1

C
california 2:7
call 1:7
case 2:23,24,25 4:1,2,4,7,
12,21 5:3 6:9
cases 2:1 4:4 6:16,25 7:2
cats 3:21 6:1 o
caught 6:6
cause 4:13 7:4
certain 6:3
change 5:20,22
charges 2:23
choices 6:14
city 1:1
classes 3:14
complete 3:21
completing 3:6
concluded 7:6
concurrent 2:24 4:17 5:3
concurrent-consecuti
ve 5:1
concurrently 4:5 6:23
consecutive 2:24 4:17,
20 5:4, 10 7:2
consecutively 4:4
consider 3:15,22
controlled 1:24,25 6:19
cooley 1:10,203:25 4:11,
13,25 5:7, 12
copy1:17
correcting 2:14
correction 2:10
corrections 1:21
course 4:23
crimes 5:13
custody 1:8 3:11,12

E
eight 2:5, 15, 17 3:8,9
end 2:6,19,19
even 4:16,19
event 4:22

F
fact 6:9
failure 6:22
fascination 6:4
felony 2:2
find 2:18
firearms 6:5
five 5:23 6:17,20,21,22
four 1:22 5:20
front 3:17
full 4:1

G
gave 6:10
given 2:16 6:7
giving 3:15

H
half 3:10
hard 5:9
hearing 7:6
hernandez 1:8,10,12,13,
15,23 2:8 3:5 4:4 5:17
hold 6:23
hope 5:24

I

identification 1:3
impose 5:15 6:17
imposed 4:1 7:3
incarceration 3:17
in-custody 3:11 6:12
D
information 7:2
date1:14
informs 2:8
day 7:1
inpatient 3:7,20
days 3:10 7:1
intent , :23,25
defendant 1:10,13,15 2:7 involved 6:3
5:17
issue 5:1
degree 2:2
J
depend 4:17
jail 3:1 o
differently 6:15
distribute , :24 2:1
jaime 1:7,s,12
june 1:1
drug 6:3

K

Q

kids 5:20
kind 5:19

L
lake 1:1
larson 1:7,10,19,22 2:3,5,
12,15,19,22 3:2,5 4:7,15,19
last 2:20 3:21
later 4:14
letting 5:19
level 6:13
lieu 3:16
life s:20,22,23
life-changing 5:23
line 2:20
lot 6:3
luck 7:5

@

(ii)

M
maren 4:14
matter 1:16
meaningful s:12
meant 5:9
mistakes 5:18
month 3:8
months 3:9 5:23
morning 5:17
move 6:13
must 6:7

G
C

G)

N
never 3:19
next 3:19
nine 3:8,9
note 1:3

~

0
occasions 2:8
offenses 6:3,4
one 3:21
only 6:2
opportunity 3:6,7,18,20
5:21,24 6:7, 11
order 4:13, 16,20 7:3

~

p
page 1:22,22 2:5, 15, 16, 17
paragraph 2:6,6,20

~

10-30-77 - paragraph
00109
Gi.i

June 22, 2015

parker 1:2
particularly 6:3
parties 1 :17
past 6:13
paul 1:2
plea 4:3
pied 1:23,24
possession 1 :23,24 6:19
pre-sentence 1 :17
prison 2:7 3:16 4:1,20,23

show 4:13 7:3
simply 6:13
sorry 2:15,21 4:11
speakers 1 :3
state 1 :9, 11 2:7 3:24 6:18

z
zero 6:11,20,21,22

7:1

statement 5:15 6:8
states 1:23
state's 3:25
step 3:19
6:1,18
still 4:17 5:10,12,13
probation 3:7 4:2,5,7 5:3, stop 6:22
13 6:10
struck 1:25
program 3:7, 11,20 5:21, struggle 5:25 6:2
24 6:12
substance 1 :24,25 6:19
provide 1:1
substantial 3:16
sufficient 6:14

R

ready 5:20,22,22
really 6:6, 11
receiving 6:17
recommending 3:25
recordings 1 :4
released 3:11
remind 2:22
report 1:18
requesting 6:15
require 6:14
resolved 5:2
resources 3:13
restitution 6:24

rule 2:23
run 2:24 4:4,20 6:23 1:2,2

T
theft 6:16
third 2:2 6:11,20
trease 4:22 6:9
trease's 7:4
treatment 3:19
troubling 6:6
trying 2:11
twice 2:9

u
under 3:18
understand 5:8
understanding 3:2
utah 1:1 6:18

s
salt 1:1
same 6:11
says 2:6, 11,12, 13
scared 5:19
scheduled 4:14
seem 6:4,5
send 4:19,22 6:1,10
sentence 4:1 5:9,15 7:3
sentenced 2:7 5:4,4 6:8
sentences 4:3
sentencing 1 :17 5:1
separate 2:8
serve 3:18

V
violation 7:4

w
wait 3:8
waiting 3:9
wanted 5:18
week 4:14
whatever 3:14 4:17 5:11
7:3

wrongdoings 5:19

y
year 3:1 o 6:8
years 6:17,20,21,22

set1:16

Sheet 2

parker - zero
00110

